Investors purchasing our common stock in this offering will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the
price to the public per share of our common stock and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common
stock immediately after the offering.

Net tangible book value represents our total tangible assets (total assets less intangible assets) less total liabilities
divided by the number of outstanding shares of common stock. As of June 30, 2017, our net tangible book value was
$637.5 million, or $6.08 per share. After giving effect to the sale and issuance of 6,759,415 shares of our common stock in
this offering and the concurrent private placement at a price of $41.00 per share and after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions, in the case of the offering, and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net
tangible book value as of June 30, 2017 would have been approximately $899.7 million, or $8.06 per share. This
represents an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.98 per share to existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $32.94 per share to new investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors:

Price per share $41.00
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2017 $6.08
Increase in net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders attributable to new

investors 1.98

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering 8.06

Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering $32.94

If the underwriters exercise in full their option to purchase 915,000 additional shares of common stock in this
offering, the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after the offering and the concurrent private placement would be
$8.34 per share, the incremental increase in the net tangible book value per share to existing stockholders would be $0.28
per share and the aggregate dilution to investors participating in this offering would be $32.66 per share.

The outstanding share information in the tables above excludes the following shares as of June 30, 2017:

• 1,324,981 shares of common stock outstanding subject to vesting as of June 30, 2017, which shares were issued
pursuant to our 2013 Equity Incentive Plan, which shares may become available for issuance under our 2014
Equity Incentive Plan if such shares are forfeited;

• 11,062,145 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of June 30, 2017, having a

[…]

• up to $25 million in shares that may be issued to Opus Bio upon the achievement of a specified clinical
milestone under our exclusive license agreement with Opus Bio;

• shares that may be issued pursuant to top-up or acquisition rights under the Celgene Share Purchase Agreement;
and

• up to $440 million in shares that may be issued pursuant to success payments under our agreements with
FHCRC and MSK.

To the extent that new options or restricted stock unit awards are issued under the equity benefit plans or we issue
additional shares of common stock in the future, there will be further dilution to investors participating in this offering.

73

Page 78 of 102424B4

9/26/2017https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1594864/000119312517291411/d450902d424b4...

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table summarizes our cash and cash equivalents and capitalization as of June 30, 2017:

• on an actual basis; and

• on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sales in this offering and the concurrent private placement of an
aggregate of 6,759,415 shares of common stock at a price of $41.00 per share after deducting underwriting
discounts and commissions, in the case of this offering, and estimated offering expenses.

As of June 30, 2017

Actual As Adjusted

(In thousands, except share

and per share amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents $ 218,694 $ 480,913

Stockholders’ equity (deficit):
Preferred stock, $0.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized, no shares issued or

outstanding — —
Common stock, $0.0001 par value; 495,000,000 shares authorized;

104,896,965 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 111,656,380 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted $ 11 $ 12

Additional paid-in capital 1,950,718 2,212,936
Accumulated other comprehensive income 630 630
Accumulated deficit (1,014,174) (1,014,174)

Total stockholders’ equity 937,185 1,199,404

Total capitalization $ 1,268,965 $ 1,531,184

The outstanding share information shown in the table above excludes the following:

• 1,324,981 shares of common stock outstanding subject to vesting as of June 30, 2017, which shares were issued
pursuant to our 2013 Equity Incentive Plan, which shares may become available for issuance under our 2014
Equity Incentive Plan if such shares are forfeited;

• 11,062,145 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of options outstanding as of June 30, 2017, having a
weighted-average exercise price of $27.77 per share, which shares may become available for future awards
under our 2014 Equity Incentive Plan if such options are cancelled or expire unexercised;